WHEREAS, the Union County Public Defender Commission and the Union County 
Criminal Defense Lawyers have negotiated terms of a contract for public defender services 

in Union County during 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the Public Defender Commission has requested the Board of County 
Commissioners approve and appropriate Six Hundred-Seventy-Three Thousand, Five 
Hundred-Eighty-Five Dollars ($673,585.00) to meet all of the total obligations under the 

proposed contract; and 

WHEREAS, under Ad min Code 120-1-12(D), this Board must approve sufficient funds to 
meet the contract obligations before the Public Defender Commissioner can sign the 

contract; 

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, UNION COUNTY, 

OHIO, THAT: 

Section 1. Six Hundred-Seventy-Three Thousand, Five Hundred-Eighty-Five Dollars 
($673,585.00), being the amount required to meet all of the total obligations under the 
proposed public defender services contract between the Union County Public Defender 
Commissioner and Union County Criminal Defense Lawyers is approved. 

Section 2. The Union County Public Defender Commission is authorized to enter into

[...]

10, as amended, in assigning attorneys to individual cases and shall follow the workload standards 
of OAC 120-1-07. UCCDL shall require all attorney independent contractors to meet the attorney 
qualifications in OAC §120-1-10. The Board shall establish a separate line-item account for 
training in an amount not less than Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) to be used 
to pay for training of attorneys and support staff employees in subject matter relevant to their 
respective job duties . The $3,500.00 shall be payable on January 1, 2026. Any unused or 
undocumented funds from the $3,500.00 shall be returned to the General Fund by December 31 ,

[...]

UCCDL shall report the caseload data to the State Public Defender, 
the Union County Public Defender Commission, and appropriate Union County officials monthly 
or as required by the State Public Defender. 

15. Union County shall pay to UCCDL for services provided during 2026, the total amount of 
Six Hundred-Seventy Thousand, Eighty-Five Dollars ($670,085.00) for public defender services in 
the Marysville Municipal Court, the Union County Common Pleas Court (General, Juvenile, and 
Probate Divisions), and administration, payable in one payment of$ 55,840.49-- on January 1, 

A motion was made by David A.